

No. 18-8389

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2018

MARION WILSON,

Petitioner,

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD,
Warden,

Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Autumn N. Nero
PERKINS COIE LLP
1 East Main Street, Suite 201
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: 608-663-7460
Facsimile: 608-663-7499

Brian Kammer (Ga. 406322)
241 East Lake Drive
Decatur, GA 30030
Telephone: 678-642-9951

Mark E. Olive (Ga. 551680)
320 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: 850-224-0004
Facsimile: 850-224-3331

Marcia A. Widder (Ga. 643407)*
303 Elizabeth Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30307
Telephone: 404-222-9202
Facsimile: 404-222-9212

*Attorneys for Petitioner,
MARION WILSON
Counsel of record.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Address The Eleventh Circuit’s Failure To Follow This Court’s Directive In Remanding This Case “For Further Proceedings Consistent With This Opinion.”..... 1

II. The Brief in Opposition, Like The Eleventh Circuit Opinion Below, Cherry Picks Minor Inconsistencies In The Factual Record To Argue That Mr. Wilson’s New Evidence Was Immaterial When, In Fact, The State Habeas Evidence Provided Richly Detailed Information About The Severe Deprivations Of Mr. Wilson’s Youth, Which The Jury Never Heard; And Previously Unpresented Evidence Of Mr. Wilson’s Neurological Impairments And Information Demonstrating The Unreliability And Gross Exaggeration Of The Prosecution’s Evidence Of Gang Activity And Mr. Wilson’s Gang Involvement..... 5

III. Mr. Wilson’s Challenge To The Eleventh Circuit’s Denial Of A Certificate Of Appealability To Address Gang-Related Ineffective Assistance At Sentencing (Question Presented 2) Is Properly Before The Court..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buck v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)..... 15

Burger v. Kemp, 483 U.S. 776 (1987) 5

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) 11

Daniel v. Comm’r, 822 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2016) 12

Evans v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr., 703 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 5

Mathias v. Superintendent Frackville Sci, 876 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2017) 12

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) 15

Panetti v. Quarterman, 551 U.S. 930 (2007)..... 2

Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30 (2009)..... 4, 7, 9

Roddy v. Vannoy, 671 Fed. Appx. 295 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 14

Sanchez v. Davis, 888 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2018) 12

Sears v. Upton, 561 U.S. 945 (2010) 8

Strickland Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 8, 12, 13, 15

Thorpe v. Housing Auth. of Durham, 393 U.S. 268 (1969)..... 5

Tompkins v. Moore, 193 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1999) 14

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36 (1992) 14

Walters v. Lee, 857 F.3d 466 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 12

Wearry v. Cain, 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) 5

Williams v. Anderson, 460 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2006) 15

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362, 412–13 (2000) 2

Wilson v. Sellers, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) 1, 3, 5
Wilson v. Warden, 898 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 1
Wilson v. Warden, Case No. 14-10681-P (USCA 11) 1, 13, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253..... 15
28 U.S.C. § 2254..... passim

No. 18-8389
